
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 4TH AUGUST 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
30th June 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 28th June 2010 (Pages 7 - 
8) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 13th July 2010 (Pages 9 
- 12) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 19th 
July 2010 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  



- 2 - 

7. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

8. Finance and Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2010/2011 (Pages 21 
- 52) 
 

9. Planning Services - Peer Review (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

10. Town Centre Frontage Improvement Scheme (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

• Appendices For Item 8 - Finance And Performance Monitoring Report 
Quarter 1 2010/2011 (Pages 65 - 104) 

 
• Appendices For Item 9 - Planning Services Peer Review (Pages 105 - 142) 
 
• Appendices For Item 10 Town Centre Frontage Improvement Scheme 

(Pages 143 - 180) 
 
11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

12. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Item No. Paragraph(s) 

 
 

13 1 and 3 " 
  

13. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 24th June 2010 
(Pages 181 - 204) 
 
(a) to receive and note the minutes 
(b) to consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 
 
  



- 3 - 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
23rd July 2010 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30TH JUNE 2010 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor S. R. Colella  
  
 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Staniland, Mrs. C. Felton, 

Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. T. Kristunas, Ms. D. Poole, Mr. G. Revans, Mr. M. 
Carr and Ms. R. Cole 

 
 

17/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP 
and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP. 
 

18/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

19/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd June 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

20/10 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 1st June 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

21/10 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 7th June 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the minutes be noted; and 
(b) that recommendations contained at Minute No 10/10 (a) to (e) relating 

to Protecting the Public Purse be approved. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
30th June 2010 

- 2 - 

(c) that it be noted that recommendation Minute No 10/10(e) was a matter 
for the Cabinet to determine and therefore did not need to be referred 
to the Council.  

 
22/10 SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 10th June 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes be noted.  
 

23/10 JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
15th June 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes be noted. 
 

24/10 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS - 
OVERVIEW BOARD/TASK GROUP REPORT  
 
Councillor G. N.  Denaro as the Portfolio Holder for Resources referred to the 
Overview Board Task Group report on Community Involvement with Local 
Democracy and acknowledged the importance of increasing democratic 
participation, particularly in the light of recent events at both national and local 
level.  
 
The increased level of public involvement in the democratic process through 
the work of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to petitions 
and task group exercises was acknowledged and welcomed.  
 
Councillor Denaro welcomed the recommendations within the report, some of 
which complemented and extended the work already being undertaken by 
officers from a number of departments within the Authority and in partnership 
with colleagues from the County Co
[...]
llor Colella referred to the results of the latest Place Survey which had 
indicated a low level of satisfaction with services provided by the Council. The 
Task Group had looked in detail at the survey results and identified ways of 
improving residents’ perception, including highlighting areas where the 
Authority was performing well. 
 
The Cabinet was in agreement with the recommendations but it was 
highlighted that there were financial implications in respect of some of the 
recommendations and these would need to go through the normal budget 
process.  
 
As with the Community Involvement in Local Democracy Task Group, it was 
felt that there should be close working between relevant Heads of Service and 
their officers to extend existing work programmes in order to undertake the 
work arising from the recommendations. 
 
The Leader thanked the Chairman of the Task Group for an excellent report. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Improving Residents’ 
Satisfaction Task Group be approved, subject to items with direct financial 
implications going through the usual budgetary process and to the programme 
of implementation being agreed with Heads of Service.             
 

26/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
It was noted that there were no recommendations arising from the meeting of 
the Shared Services Board held on 24th June 2010 and that the minutes 
would be submitted to the next Cabinet for noting.  

Page 3



Cabinet 
30th June 2010 

- 4 - 

 
27/10 BROMSGROVE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership 
held on 20th May 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

28/10 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY FORUM  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 15th 
April 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

29/10 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
The Leader reported on the position in relation to the West Midland Leaders 
Board, Advantage West Midlands and the West Midlands Regional 
Improvement and Efficiency Partnership.  
 

30/10 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2009/2010  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on financial information for the year ended 
31st March 2010 together with a list of amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts arising from a single transaction.   
 
The Portfolio Holder and the Executive Director Finance and Corporate 
Resources responded to questions on the accounts from Members. Arising 
from the queries raised the Executive Director Finance and Corporate 
Resources undertook to provide additional financial training to all Members of 
the Council.   
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the unaudited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st 

March 2010 be approved; 
(b) that the increase in the 2010/2011 Capital Programme of £1.192m in 

relation to the carry forward requests as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report be approved; 

(c) that the Annual Governance Statement be approved; and 
(d) that the outturn position on revenue and capital as detailed in the report 

be noted.     
 

31/10 BENEFIT TAKE UP STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed adoption of a Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Take Up Strategy to ensure that residents 
continue to receive advice and encouragement to claim any benefit to which 
they may be entitled.   

Page 4



Cabinet 
30th June 2010 

- 5 - 

 
RESOLVED that the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Take up 
Strategy attached as an Appendix to the report be approved.     
 

32/10 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2010/2011  
 
The Cabinet considered a draft version of the Improvement Plan 2010/2011.   
 
RESOLVED that the draft Improvement Plan 2010/2011 be approved. 
 

33/10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (MAY 2010)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance as at 31st May 
2010 (period 2).  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 61% of Performance Indicators were stable or 

improving;  
(b) that it be noted that 45% of Performance Indicators which had a target 

were meeting their target as at the month end and that 85% were 
projected to meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for May 2010 as set out in Appendix 2 be 
noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as set out in section 4.2 of the 
report be noted; and 

(e) that the particular areas of concern as set out in section 4.3 of the 
report be noted.     

 
34/10 ANNUAL REPORT - NATIONAL INDICATOR OUTTURNS 2009/2010  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the National Indicator Performance 
Outturns in 2009/2010 for all National Indicators collected at a District level.  
 
It was reported that a separate Annual Report would be submitted to Cabinet 
in September 2010 which would summarise achievements against Council 
priorities and targets.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the changes to the format and timing of the Annual Report as set 

out in section 3 be noted; and 
(b) that the performance outturns for all National Indicators as set out in the 

Appendix to the report be noted.   
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 28TH JUNE 2010 AT 5.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), B. Lewis F.CMI (Vice-Chairman), 
D. Hancox, Ms. H. J. Jones and C. R. Scurrell 
 

 Also in attendance: Ms. J. Hill, Audit Commission 
 
Observers:  Councillor G. N. Denaro, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. T. Kristunas and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

14/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. T. Duddy. 
 

15/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

16/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 7th June 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

17/10 2009/2010 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the report relating to the financial information for 
the year ended 31st March 2010, which included the Financial Outturn 
Information 2009/2010, the Statement of Accounts 2009/2010 and the Annual 
Governance Statement 2009/2010. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources responded to 
several questions from the Chairman and Members in respect of the Annual 
Review and Statement of Accounts 2009/2010.  Following further discussion it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the Annual Governance Statement 2009/2010 be noted; and   
(b) that the outturn position on revenue and capital as set out in the report 

be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Audit Board 
28th June 2010 

 

RECOMMENDED 
(a) that the Council approve the unaudited Statement of Accounts for the 

year ended 31st March 2010 in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 (amended 2006); and 

(c) that the Council approves the increase in the 2010/2011 Capital 
Programme of £1.192m in relation to the carry forward requests as set 
out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 13TH JULY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors D. L. Pardoe (Chairman), A. N. Blagg, C. R. Scurrell and 
C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. M. Carr and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

10/10 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. J. Deeming and C. 
B. Taylor. 
 

11/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

12/10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 10th June 2010 
were submitted.   
 

[...]
tentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 19TH JULY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 Observers:  Councillor M. Webb 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. G. Revans, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. K. Hirons and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

11/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker. 
 
Members asked for clarification as to when the vacant seat on the Board 
would be filled.  The Chairman confirmed that he would be meeting the Leader 
on 28th July 2010, when this matter would be discussed. 
 

12/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13/10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 17th May 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

14/10 RECYCLING AND GARDEN WASTE SERVICE - LESSONS LEARNED 
REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Community Services, Head 
of Environmental Services and Street Scene and Community Manager to the 
meeting and invited the Portfolio Holder to introduce the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Services explained that neither he nor the 
Head of Environmental Services had been involved in the implementation of 
the changes to the Recycling and Garden Waste Collection Services.  He 
summarised the Lessons Learned Report, drawing Members’ attention to the 
following points in particular: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Performance Management Board 
19th July 2010 

 

• The early launch of the service changes and involvement of Members, 
Parish Councils and the public. 

• The development of back office systems to assist implementation. 
• The adverse weather conditions which had delayed delivery of some 

bins, adding additional pressure to the workload. 
• The lack o
[...]
t not being met for May 2010.  It was agreed that the Head of 
Leisure and Cultural Services would, however, pass on the Board’s concerns 
to the Chief Executive of the Trust at his next meeting with him. 
 

16/10 PERFORMANCE REPORT (MAY 2010)  
 
The Board considered the Performance Report for May 2010.  Members were 
particularly concerned about item 4.3 of the report and the number of 
performance indicators not meeting their targets.  After discussion it was 
agreed that as it was only the second month of the year then there was 
sufficient time for performance to improve and be brought up to target, but that 
Members would keep a close check on those areas affected. 
 
Members discussed the following areas in more detail: 
 

• The number of violent crimes and robberies.   
• The average speed of answer at the Customer Contact Centre.  It was 

confirmed that this was created by a high demand due to Council Tax 
billing and brown bin delivery problems. 

• Finance and Resource Department - National Indicator (NI) 181 (Time 
taken to process housing and council tax benefit new claims or change 

Page 15



Performance Management Board 
19th July 2010 

 

events).  Members were advised that this has now been addressed and 
that the small backlog had been worked through. 

• Planning and Regeneration - NI 157.  This was a good example of the 
balance between meeting a target and taking more time in order to 
reach the correct decision on a planning application. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 61% of performance indicators are stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 45% of performance indicators that have a target 

have net their target as at the month end and that 85% are projected to 
meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for May 2010 as set out in Appendix 2 be 
noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as summarised in section 4.2 
of the report are noted; and 

(e) that the performance indicator
[...]
ther councils were now looking at 
shared services as a result of the pending financial cutbacks, which could 
range from 25 to 40%.   
 
After further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Shared Services Report be noted. 
 

19/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme and agreed that the following 
amendments should be made: 
 

• That an Improvement Plan report be included in the September 2010 
agenda. 

• That the Place Survey be moved to the October 2010 agenda and that 
verbal feedback be provided following the recent political changes and 
the expected demise of the Place Survey in its current form. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted, subject to the above 
amendments. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



THERE ARE NO ENCLOSURES FOR THIS AGENDA ITEM  

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  4 AUGUST 2010  

 

 

JUNE (QUARTER 1) INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 

Performance and Partnerships 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance and financial position at 

30 June 2010. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes that 60% of PIs are stable or improving.    
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that that 45% of PI’s that have a target are meeting their 

target as at the month end and 80% are projected to meet their target at the 
year end. 

 
2.3 That Cabinet notes the performance figures for June 2010 as set out in 

Appendix 2.  
 
2.4 That Cabinet notes the achievements and issues as set out in the ‘Council 

Summary’ in 4.1.1. below. 
 
2.5 That Cabinet notes the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as 

detailed in the report. 
 
2.6 That Cabinet note the release of previously approved earmarked reserves 

of £68k, as set out in Appendix 5. 
 
2.7 That Cabinet approves the budget virements between £15k and £100k, 

listed in Appendix 6. 
 
2.8 That Cabinet notes that complaints increased by 7% compared to the final 

quarter of last year and increased 13% compared to quarter 1 last year.  In 
addition compliments decreased in quarter 1 (19)compared to the final 
quarter of last year (29) but they are nearly double the number in quarter 1 
last year (10).  Details are shown in Appendix 7. 

 
2.9 That Cabinet notes the performance of the Council’s Treasury Management 

function, as detailed in Appendix 8. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  4 AUGUST 2010  

 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This is the first integrated quarterly finance and performance report for 

2010/11.  It reflects the revised Shared Services department structure as 
well as the revised corporate performance indicator set.    

 
3.2 The integration of finance and performance demonstrates that the Council is 

taking a wider view of the impact of financial resources when performance 
changes and the link between the two measures.   

   
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1   An integrated performance and finance report for each department, plus a 

council summary, is shown on the following pages. 
  
4.1.1 Overall Council Summary  Quarter 1 (Apr- Jun) 2010/11 

 

Performance Summary 
No. of PI’s 
improving (I) 22 

No. of PI’s meeting YTD 
target 20 

No. of PI’s where est. 
outturn projected to 
meet target 

35 

No. of PI’s Stable 
(S) 2 No. of PI’s missing YTD 

target by < 10% 12 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by < 10% 5 

No. of PI’s 
worsening (W) 16 No. of PI’s missing YTD 

target by >10% 12 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by >10% 4 

Achievements 
 

• Launch of the Worcestershire Regulatory Service, hosted by Bromsgrove and 
Redditch Councils on 1 June. 

• Formal commencement of Single Management Team to serve Reddi
[...]
hopfronts within the town centre, and improved maintenance of the 
historic buildings which led to the allocation of the existing scheme budget 
for frontage improvements. A copy of the draft character appraisal has 
been attached as Appendix A.  

 
3.2 The current budget of £20,000 is being targeted to No’s 61-97 High Street 

(odd properties only) between Church Street and Mill Lane which contains 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  4TH AUGUST 2010  

 

 

19 retail units - 13 of which are in listed buildings. A map of the target area 
and photos of the historic buildings have been included as Appendices B 
and C. Assistance is available for shopfront improvement works, 
replacement signage and external repairs to upper floors such as window 
refurbishment at a rate of 80% of the cost of the works to a maximum of 
£4000 per property. Where possible additional funding will also be offered 
for conversion of empty upper floors through the Housing Empty Spaces 
scheme to maximise impact.  

 
4.  KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The current budget will potentially improve 5 properties within the target 
 area, however additional funding would have a more noticeable impact on 
 the appearance of this part of the Conservation Area. A concentrated 
 effort to enhance this cluster of listed and unlisted historic buildings will 
 improve public perception of the town centre as a more active retail centre 
 and demonstrate the Councils commitment to town centre regeneration in 
 a tangible way.  
 
4.2  It is proposed that a further budget of £50,000 be allocated to the Frontage 

 Improvement Scheme to be spent initially on the Phase 1 target area of 
 Nos. 61-97 High Street (odd properties only) prioritising works to the 
 listed buildings. Dependant on uptake from Phase 1, a second phase 
 would target other groups of important historic buildings within the Town 
 Conservation Area for example potentially linking to the proposed street 
 café projec
[...]

Mrs Hanley emphasised the need to avoid staff going through too many 
different processes re changed structures. But suggested that, as 
Environmental Services were very prominent and frontline, some services 
did need to be realigned to get them fit for the transformation process.  
Some further proposals would therefore be brought forward in the interim. 

  
Members agreed there might be some ‘quick wins’ which might be 
considered, for example, rationalisation of waste collection in areas where 
Redditch was closer. Mr Dicks confirmed that some of these opportunities 
were already being taken. 

 
Some Members considered they needed to better understand 
‘Transformational Thinking’ / ‘Systems Thinking’ and urged that a seminar 
be set up to explain these processes further. 
  
Mr Dicks added that these processes did not start till September, and he 
advised of staff consultation processes, particularly with a view to 
identifying any particular pinch points.  

 
He pointed out that the current proposals were only a start, and that the 
situation would be reviewed again after 12 months. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED that  
 
1) the use of the WMIEP (West Midlands Improvement and 

Efficiency Partnership) Systems Thinking change 
methodology for the transformation of service areas be 
approved; and 
 

2) the proposed programme of service areas to be considered for 
Shared Services / Transformation between the two 

Page 185



Councils, as detailed in the Appendix to the report, be 
approved. 

 
6. Procurement 
 

Mr Dicks asked the Board to consider whether Procurement should be 
pursued as a shared service? He suggested that this might be rolled out 
across Worcestershire, but also possibly draw in a Warwickshire authority 
which had expressed interest. The aim was to improve resilience and the 
available skill set.  

 
Whilst supporting the principle, some Members expressed a degree of 
concern that this might make the service too big & remote.  

 
It was suggested that there should perhaps be a penalty to authorities who 
chose to join in late, which Officers supported. 

  
Mr Dicks advised that a couple of districts might not join in and that, at this 
stage, he was seeking endorsement of broad principles only.  

 
A further report would be brought to Members in due time. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED that 

 
the proposal be agreed in principle. 

 
14. Other Business 
 

There was no other business for this meeting. 
 
15. Next Meeting 
 

It was AGREED that 
 

the next meeting be held on Thursday 19th August 2010, commencing 
at 5.30 pm, at Redditch Town Hall (Committee Room 3). 
 
(Cllr Hollingworth offered his apologies in advance). 
 

  
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm.    
 
 
 

 

Page 186



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES BOARD

24th June 2010

SHARED SERVICES / TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME

1.  SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents for consideration by the Shared Services Board a draft 
proposal for the future programme of shared service and transformation 
between Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Councils. It also 
outlines the change methodology to be used by Bromsgrove and Redditch 
Council’s to deliver the programme of transformation.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 It is recommended that the Shared Services Board: 

2.1.1 approve the use of the WMIEP systems thinking change methodology for 
the transformation of service areas; and 

2.1.2 discuss and agree the proposed programme of service areas to be 
considered for Shared Services / Transformation between the two 
councils. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In June 2008, both RBC and BDC agreed to the appointment of a Shared 
Chief Executive with effect from 1st August 2008.   As part of the agreement 
to share a Chief Executive a number of opportunities for developing other 
shared services were identified and have been progressed eg: the single 
management team. 

3.2  In order to continue to
[...]

s

R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

S
er

vi
ce

R
ig

ht
 to

 B
uy

C
ap

ita
l I

m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

H
ou

si
ng

 O
pt

io
ns

H
ou

si
ng

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 a
nd

 D
at

ab
as

e
S

t D
av

id
’s

 H
ou

se

H
ou

si
ng

 R
ev

en
ue

 A
cc

ou
nt

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

H
om

el
es

sn
es

s

Page 203



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30th June 2010
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 28th June 2010
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 13th July 2010
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 19th July 2010
	7 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	8 Finance and Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2010/2011
	9 Planning Services - Peer Review
	10 Town Centre Frontage Improvement Scheme
	Appendices For item 8 - Finance and Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2010/2011
	Integrated report Appendix 2
	Integrated report Appendix 3
	Integrated report Appendix 4
	Integrated report Appendix 5
	Integrated report Appendix 6
	Integrated report Appendix 7
	Integrated report Appendix 8

	Appendices For Item 9 - Planning Services Peer Review
	Planning Peer Review Appendix 2

	Appendices For Item 10 Town Centre Frontage Improvement Scheme
	FIS Appendix 2 Phase1targetarea
	FIS Appendix 3 phase1 photosoftargetbuildings

	13 Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 24th June 2010
	SSB Transformation Prog Plan report
	SSB Appendix 1 - Shared Services Draft Programme
	SSB Appendix 2 - SS Programme Timeline




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH AUGUST 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb 
and P. J. Whittaker 

  
  
 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. J. Staniland, Ms. T. Kristunas, Mrs. S. Sellers, 

Ms. J. Carstairs and Ms. R. Cole  
 
 

35/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M. B. E. 
and R. Hollingworth. 
 

36/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

37/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30th June 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

38/10 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 28th June 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

39/10 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 13th July 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

40/10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
19th July 2010 were submitted. 



Cabinet 
4th August 2010 

- 2 - 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that the recommendation contained at Minute No 14/10 relating to 

publicity for the Recycling and Garden Waste Service be approved.  
 

41/10 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro reported that he had attended an event addressed by 
the Prime Minister during his recent visit to the West Midlands.    
 

42/10 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 
2010/2011  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance and financial 
position as at 30th June 2010. It was reported that in relation to Revenue, the 
summary indicated a variance of only £39,000.  Members noted that efficiency 
savings of £140,000 had been achieved to date.  Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 60% of Performance Indicators were stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 45% of Performance Indicators which had a target 

were meeting their target as at the month end and 80% were projected 
to meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for June 2010 as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report be noted; 

(d) that the achievements and issues set out in section 4.1.1 of the report 
(Council Summary) be noted; 

(e) that the current position on both the revenue and capital budgets as 
detailed in the report be noted;  

(f) that the release of previously approved earmarked reserves of £68,000 
as set out in Appendix 5 to the report be noted; 

(g) that the budget virements listed in Appendix 6 to the report be 
approved; 

(h) that the details of complaints received as set out in Appendix 7 to the 
report be noted; and 

(i) that the performance of the Council’s Treasury Management function 
as set out in Appendix 8 to the report be noted.    
       

 
43/10 PLANNING SERVICES - PEER REVIEW  

 
Consideration of this item was deferred. 
 

44/10 TOWN CENTRE FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Town Centre Frontage Improvement 
Scheme which requested an increase in the budget allocated to the scheme. 



Cabinet 
4th August 2010 

- 3 - 

 
It was reported that the current budget of £20,000 was being targeted to 
numbers 61 to 97 High Street (odd numbers only) and would allow for financial 
assistance to be given in respect of 5 retail properties. Additional funding 
would allow for a more noticeable impact on this part of the Conservation 
Area.  
 
Members requested that publicity be given to ensure that the support provided 
by the Council to enable the improvements to be undertaken was recognised.  
 
RESOLVED that in order to support the existing Town Centre Frontage 
Improvement Scheme, a virement of £50,000 be approved to enable funding 
to be allocated to the scheme and that the income already received from VAT 
refunds during 2010/2011 be utilised to meet the costs associated with the 
scheme.  
 

45/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
(Note: Although the Cabinet agenda had indicated that the public may be 
excluded during the consideration of this item, in the event it was considered 
in public).  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 24th June 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that the use of the West Midlands Improvement and Efficiency 

Partnership Systems Thinking change methodology for the 
transformation of service areas be approved; 

(c) that the proposed programme of service areas to be considered for 
Shared Services/Transformation between the two Councils, as detailed 
in the report be approved; and  

(d) that the proposal to pursue procurement as a shared service be 
approved in principle at this stage.   

 
The meeting closed at 6.45 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


